
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Improving care for victims: study protocol of the evaluation of a 
Center for Sexual and Family Violence 

AUTHORS Zijlstra, Elza; Lo Fo Wong, Sylvie; Hutschemaekers, Giel; Lagro-
Janssen, Antoinette 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Kieran Kennedy 
National University of Ireland Galway 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The study protocol is appropriately set in to context with the provided 
literature review. There is a paucity of data in respect of patient 
outcomes for specialist sexual assault treatment units. This study 
should help to fill that gap in the literature, with resultant possibilities 
for improving care provided to service users. The study design is 
appropriate and likely to be effective. The authors are clearly 
cognisant of the vulnerable group which they are engaging with. 
Ethical approval has, according to the provided protocol document, 
been granted. 

 

REVIEWER Angela Taft 
Judith Lumley Centre for mother, infant and family health research  
La Trobe University  
Melbourne, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This article aims to describe both the integrated service for sexual 
assault and family violence victims established in Nijmegen, and the 
methods for evaluating the processes and outcomes of the service. 
It is an important model and a thorough evaluation of the service 
could make a contribution to the literature.  
 
Major amendments:  
My major recommendation for this paper is that as you have 
commendably aimed to report your evaluation using the COREQ, 
you should outline in the paper more detail of how you will attempt to 
address the core constructs it addresses. The protocol paper is 
skewed at the moment to the description of the service itself 
(important) rather than your methods which are briefly sketched – 
you do not have a word limit so you have space to do this in more 
detail. As the purpose of a protocol is to lay out in detail the theory 
and practice of a study so that hypothetically it might be 
reproducible, this article requires more information. For example, as 
the reference you cite (Tong et al 2007) has three domains and 
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many sub-domains, you c/should structure this section of your paper 
around these. But there are many unanswered questions in the 
current paper.  
 
1. Is there any suggestion of a theory base for the evaluation?  
2. What will the criteria for implementation quality be? What are the 
outcomes sought and why?  
3. P12 L 126 Under implementation you write ‘Information will be 
obtained…but about what aspects of implementation will your 
enquiry be based?  
4. P11 L 222 You say that all those who receive follow up care will 
be interviewed. All or a subsample and how will they be selected?  
4a. In describing participants, you do not address any criteria by 
which you will purposively select them although you mention that 
this is how they will be selected. 4b. You do not say who will 
interview the participants and where until the ethics section. You 
have included some information about the sample (P13 L281-292) 
under ethics, but I suggest you move it, as it fits better in the 
methods section  
 
4c. Will you ensure a balance of the differing forms of violence 
experienced? Ages? By sex and gender?  
5. P14 L283/4 – Can you explain how the case manager can elicit 
questions about the satisfactory implementation of an agency of 
which s/he is a part? Wouldn’t you expect some form of response 
bias?  
6. Please explain the differences between short and long interviews? 
Do you mean focus groups?  
7. How many are you aiming for in the sample?  
Data analysis  
8. Who and how many people will do the coding?  
9. Please explain what you will be looking for in your analysis of the 
patient database (what are the outcomes you are analysing?) and 
what categories are available for analysis.  
 
Minor amendments  
P10 L 190. Please clarify among whom is the memorandum of 
understanding and what is included in the annual evaluation report.  
P11 L 218  
Prior to this section, the majority of the article has been describing 
the work of the CSFVN.  
Please add a heading to indicate that you are now commencing the 
evaluation protocol section.  
 
L 221. Suggest commencing the sentence: All patients of the 
CSFVN will be included in the database. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

 

Comments: The study protocol is appropriately set in to context with the provided literature review. 

There is a paucity of data in respect of patient outcomes for specialist sexual assault treatment units. 

This study should help to fill that gap in the literature, with resultant possibilities for improving care 

provided to service users. The study design is appropriate and likely to be effective. The authors are 

clearly cognisant of the vulnerable group which they are engaging with. Ethical approval has, 

according to the provided protocol document, been granted.’  
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Thank you for your positive feedback.  

 

Reviewer 2  

 

Comments: This article aims to describe both the integrated service for sexual assault and family 

violence victims established in Nijmegen, and the methods for evaluating the processes and 

outcomes of the service. It is an important model and a thorough evaluation of the service could make 

a contribution to the literature.  

 

Major amendments:  

My major recommendation for this paper is that as you have commendably aimed to report your 

evaluation using the COREQ, you should outline in the paper more detail of how you will attempt to 

address the core constructs it addresses. The protocol paper is skewed at the moment to the 

description of the service itself (important) rather than your methods which are briefly sketched – you 

do not have a word limit so you have space to do this in more detail. As the purpose of a protocol is to 

lay out in detail the theory and practice of a study so that hypothetically it might be reproducible, this 

article requires more information. For example, as the reference you cite (Tong et al 2007) has three 

domains and many sub-domains, you c/should structure this section of your paper around these. But 

there are many unanswered questions in the current paper.  

 

We have added more information on the three domains of the COREQ throughout the study protocol.  

Domain 1: research team and reflexity/interviewers  

Line 320-321: ‘The interviewer is a researcher trained in interview techniques. ‘  

Line 323-326: ‘The case manager will conduct the short interviews with patients, since we think the 

case manager is more easily trusted and less threatening than a third person. The CSFVN has two 

case managers and to counteract bias, the patient will not be interviewed by the case manager that 

provided care.’  

Line 327-328: ‘The more extensive interviews with victims will be conducted by a trained interviewer 

who has experience with vulnerable populations. All interviews will be recorded and transcribed 

verbatim.’  

Domain 2: the study design/purposive sampling:  

Line 268-275: ‘4 victims will be selected according to the purposive sampling technique for extensive 

semi-structured interviews. In this sample, we include victims of both sexual and family violence of 

different age groups and gender. We will choose the participants after having analyzed the database. 

For example, when we notice that the CSFVN is visited mainly by victims in the age group 18-25 that 

have been raped by a known perpetrator, we will make sure we will interview one victim with this 

profile. Victims will be chosen in consultation with the case manager on their suitability (e.g. a victim 

must have a certain capability to reflect on the care of the CSFVN and must not be too vulnerable).’  

Line 281-284: ‘Collaborating partners within the CSFVN  

The participants will be representatives of the collaborative partners of the CSFVN, namely the ED, 

the Community Health Services, the police and the academic Primary Health Care Center. We will 

interview policy makers as well as direct (health) care providers.’  

Domain 2: the study design/interview guides:  

Line 293-298: ‘In the short interviews with victims, we will ask about their experiences with the 

medical, legal and follow up services. The results of the short interviews are used to compose the 

interview guide for the extensive interviews with victims in order to clarify results and gather in-depth 

information. As for the professionals, we will ask about their experiences with the CSFVN at the 

individual (professional) level and the level of interdisciplinary collaboration.’  

Domain 3: analysis and findings  

Line 298-306: ‘We will focus on facilitating and constraining factors in the implementation. We 

consider factors in the implementation process as facilitating when they contribute to reaching the 

aims of the CSFVN: improve help-seeking experiences of victims, improve the knowledge, attitude 
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and behaviour of professionals and improve interdisciplinary collaboration. Constraining factors can 

be seen as challenges in reaching these aims. We will analyze our data at three levels: the level of 

the victim, the level of the professional and the level of interdisciplinary collaboration. In our analysis 

the victim will be put up front, since, in line with the WHO-guidelines on responding to intimate 

partners violence and sexual violence against women (31), we support a victim-centered approach.’  

Line 336-338: ‘The data will be analysed by two researchers (EZ and a medical research trainee) 

separately in a process of open, axial and selective coding.’  

 

1. Is there any suggestion of a theory base for the evaluation?  

 

We have studied several process models, determinant frameworks, classic theories, implementation 

theories en evaluation frameworks as suggested in literature (Nilsen, 2015), for example, the 

PARIHS-framework (Rycroft-Malone, 2004), the phases and levels of implementation of Grol (Grol & 

Wensing, 2004; Grol R, 2006), the COM-B implementation theory (Michie, van Stralen, & West, 2011) 

and the Normalization Process Theory (May & Finch, 2009). However, in this stage of our study we 

decided to use a pragmatic approach, since by using a strict theoretical framework, we might be less 

able to adapt to the complex reality of a newly set up assault center. A pragmatic approach is most 

compatible with our daily practice.  

 

2. What will the criteria for implementation quality be? What are the outcomes sought and why?  

 

Thank you for this comment. We think it is important indeed to clarify more about our implementation 

quality. We added the following information (line 298-306): ‘We will focus on facilitating and 

constraining factors in the implementation. We consider factors in the implementation process as 

facilitating when they contribute to reaching the aims of the CSFVN: improve help-seeking 

experiences of victims, improve the knowledge, attitude and behaviour of professionals and improve 

interdisciplinary collaboration. Constraining factors can be seen as challenges in reaching these aims. 

We will analyze our data at three levels: the level of the victim, the level of the professional and the 

level of interdisciplinary collaboration. In our analysis the victim will be put up front, since, in line with 

the WHO-guidelines on responding to intimate partners violence and sexual violence against women 

(31), we support a victim-centered approach.’  

 

3. P12 L 126 Under implementation you write ‘Information will be obtained…but about what aspects of 

implementation will your enquiry be based?  

 

We added the following information about what information we want to obtain (line 293-298): ‘In the 

short interviews with victims, we will ask about their experiences with the medical, legal and follow up 

services. The results of the short interviews are used to compose the interview guide for the extensive 

interviews with victims in order to clarify results and gather in-depth information. As for the 

professionals, we will ask about their experiences with the CSFVN at the individual (professional) 

level and the level of interdisciplinary collaboration.’  

 

4. P11 L 222 You say that all those who receive follow up care will be interviewed. All or a subsample 

and how will they be selected?  

 

We have adjusted the order of the information about the patients that are going to be interviewed to 

make this more clear (line 260-267): ‘All patients of 16 years and older that received follow up care via 

the case manager will be approached for a short interview about their experiences with care. Victims 

below the age of 16 or intellectual disabled victims will not be interviewed themselves, but we will 

interview their parents of care givers when they have accompanied the victim to the CSFVN. For the 

victims of 16 and 17, we will have to obtain both the patient’s as both of his/her parents or caregivers 

informed consent.’  
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4a. In describing participants, you do not address any criteria by which you will purposively select 

them although you mention that this is how they will be selected.  

 

Thank you for this comment – this information was indeed missing. We have added the criteria on 

which we will select our participants. The selection of victims for the extensive interviews (line 268-

275): ‘4 victims will be selected according to the purposive sampling technique for extensive semi-

structured interviews. In this sample, we include victims of both sexual and family violence of different 

age groups and gender. In order to have a representative sample, we will compose the sample after 

having analyzed the database. For example, when we notice that the CSFVN is visited mainly by 

victims in the age group 18-25 that have been raped by a known perpetrator, we will make sure we 

will interview one victim with this profile. Victims will be chosen in consultation with the case manager 

on their suitability (e.g. a victim must have a certain capability to reflect on the care of the CSFVN and 

must not be too vulnerable).’  

 

The selection of stakeholders (line 282-284): ‘The participants will be representatives of the 

collaborative partners of the CSFVN, namely the ED, the Community Health Services, the police and 

the academic Primary Health Care Center. We will interview policy makers as well as direct (health) 

care providers. ‘  

 

4b. You do not say who will interview the participants and where until the ethics section. You have 

included some information about the sample (P13 L281-292) under ethics, but I suggest you move it, 

as it fits better in the methods section.  

 

We have followed your suggestion and moved information about who will interview to the methods 

section, heading ‘data collection’ (line 320-328).  

 

4c. Will you ensure a balance of the differing forms of violence experienced? Ages? By sex and 

gender?  

 

For the short interviews, we will approach every patient that has received follow up care (see our 

answer on question 4). We are dependent on whether the patients want to participate how the sample 

will look. As for the long interviews, we will select victims of both sexual and family violence of 

different age groups. We hope we are able to interview male patients as well, but since assault 

centers mostly have a limited number of male victims entering, we are not fully sure whether this is 

possible.  

 

5. P14 L283/4 – Can you explain how the case manager can elicit questions about the satisfactory 

implementation of an agency of which s/he is a part? Wouldn’t you expect some form of response 

bias?  

 

The CSFVN has two case managers. The case manager that has not provided the follow up care will 

interview the patient about her/his experiences. We added this information in line 325-326.  

 

6. Please explain the differences between short and long interviews? Do you mean focus groups?  

 

We have explained the difference in line 293-296: ‘In the short interviews with victims, we will ask 

about their experiences with the medical, legal and follow up services. The results of the short 

interviews are used to compose the interview guide for the extensive interviews with victims in order 

to clarify results and gather in-depth information.’  

 

7. How many are you aiming for in the sample?  

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-011545 on 12 S

eptem
ber 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


We aim to interview 4 patients in depth (added in line 268).  

 

Data analysis  

8. Who and how many people will do the coding?  

 

We added information in line 337: ‘The data will be analysed by two researchers separately (EZ and a 

medical research trainee) in a process of open, axial and selective coding.’ EZ is the first author of the 

study protocol.  

 

9. Please explain what you will be looking for in your analysis of the patient database (what are the 

outcomes you are analysing?) and what categories are available for analysis.  

 

We have explained this in line 341-346: ‘We will compose profiles of the victims that visit the CSFVN 

according to their socio-demographic characteristics, for example, age group and gender, and assault 

characteristics (e.g. use of alcohol/drugs, known or unknown perpetrator). We will subsequently 

examine in what way different groups make use of the CSFVN, for example, by whom and in which 

time frame are they referred, whether they report to the police and they make use of the follow up 

care.’  

 

Minor amendments  

P10 L 190. Please clarify among whom is the memorandum of understanding and what is included in 

the annual evaluation report.  

 

We have added information about the memorandum of understanding and the evaluation report in line 

204-210: ‘The CSFVN has a memorandum of understanding in which agreements are written down 

on aims, tasks, responsibilities, exchange of patient data and finances. The memorandum of 

understanding is signed by authorized representatives of the collaborating organizations. The CSFVN 

publishes an annual evaluation-report online with (limited) patient data (e.g. gender, age groups, type 

of assault, perpetrator characteristics), conducted activities (e.g. education and research) and 

changes in the working process.’  

 

P11 L 218  

Prior to this section, the majority of the article has been describing the work of the CSFVN.  

Please add a heading to indicate that you are now commencing the evaluation protocol section.  

 

We have moved the information on the intervention to the top of the methods section. After describing 

the intervention, we move on to the study design. We hope in this way it is more clear that information 

on the study protocol starts from there.  

 

L 221. Suggest commencing the sentence: All patients of the CSFVN will be included in the database.  

 

We have taken over this suggestion. Thank you.  

 

Other adjustments:  

1. We replaced the word ‘outcomes’ with ‘reach of the CSFVN’. We think ‘reach’ is a more appropriate 

word for the part of our study that focuses on the population that visits the CSFVN;  

2. We added the following text to the introduction to make the introduction more clear to our readers:  

 

Line 131-137: ‘We will conduct a mixed-method study design with quantitative and qualitative data 

collection and analysis. We will triangulate this data to evaluate in which way and to which extent the 

aims of the CSFVN have been reached. The overall aim, namely to improve the quality of care for 

victims of sexual and family violence, is subdivided in three separate aims: 1. Improve help-seeking 
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experiences of victims; 2. Improve knowledge, attitude and behaviour of professionals towards victims 

of violence; 3. Improve interdisciplinary collaboration.’  

 

Line 141-144: ‘To date, there are no extensive studies that evaluate the implementation as well as the 

reach of a particular assault center, neither have studies integrated quantitative and qualitative data 

and the views of professionals and patients.’  

 

References:  

Grol, R., & Wensing, M. (2004). What drives change? Barriers to and incentives for achieving 

evidence-based practice. Medical Journal of Australia, 180(6 Suppl), S57.  

Grol R, W. M. (2006). Implementatie: Effectieve verbetering van de patiëntenzorg. : Maarssen: 

Elsevier Gezondheidszorg.  

May, C., & Finch, T. (2009). Implementing, embedding, and integrating practices: an outline of 

normalization process theory. Sociology, 43(3), 535-554.  

Michie, S., van Stralen, M. M., & West, R. (2011). The behaviour change wheel: a new method for 

characterising and designing behaviour change interventions. Implementation Science 6(1), 42.  

Nilsen, P. (2015). Making sense of implementation theories, models and frameworks. Implementation 

Science 10(1), 53.  

Rycroft-Malone, J. (2004). The PARIHS Framework—A Framework for Guiding the Implementation of 

Evidence‐based Practice. Journal of Nursing Care Quality, 19(4), 297-304. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Kieran Kennedy 
National university of Ireland Galway  
Ireland 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Authors have addressed reviewers comments. Good paper. Will 
contribute positively to clinical practice (when full study complete). 
Recommend acceptance.  

 

REVIEWER Angela Taft 
La Trobe University, Melbourne, Australia 
 
I have recently visited Radboud University, Nijmegen at the invitation 
of the Gender and Women's Health program 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This version is an improvement on the previous and I commend the 
authors for the changes. I agree the word 'reach' better describes 
your goal.  
 
I make a few minor suggestions which the authors should easily do:  
 
1. Abstract: add the word 'Content' to analysis 'of these data' to line 
42  
2. Suggest line 44 you mean 'analysis of file data will be undertaken 
to...'  
 
3. Line 123: Suggest A review by Greeson (2013)(now add 
reference number)revealed...  
4. line 131 - to the implementation program and its reach  
5. Line 137 Add paragraph break  
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6. Line 144 Suggest research is needed to evaluate (not monitor - 
that is more long term and repeating)  
7. Line 200 is not a sentence. Are there words missing?  
8. Line 264 'interview the parents? The meaning needs to be clearer  
9. Line 268 Spell out Four victims and say why this number.  
10. Line 280 Add paragraph break  
11. Line 397 add 'as well as' the outcome level etc  
 
12. Please replace any use of the word 'that' when you refer to a 
person. It should always be 'who'. For example, lines 258, 260, 318, 
322,326, 338, 342. please check others.  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

 

Comment: ‘Good paper. Will contribute positively to clinical practice (when full study complete). 

Recommend acceptance’.  

 

Thank you for this recommendation.  

 

Reviewer 2  

 

Comments: ‘This version is an improvement on the previous and I commend the authors for the 

changes. I agree the word 'reach' better describes your goal.’  

 

Thank you.  

 

1. Abstract: add the word 'Content' to analysis 'of these data' to line 42 2. Suggest line 44 you mean 

'analysis of file data will be undertaken to...'  

 

The word ‘content’ has been added in line 42.  

 

2. Line 123: Suggest A review by Greeson (2013)(now add reference number)revealed...  

 

We added the reference as you suggested in line 125.  

 

3. line 131 - to the implementation program and its reach 5.  

 

This has been changed in line 132.  

 

4. Line 137 Add paragraph break  

 

We have added a paragraph break  

 

6. Line 144 Suggest research is needed to evaluate (not monitor - that is more long term and 

repeating)  

 

We have replaced the word ‘monitor’ by ‘evaluate’ in line 144.  

 

7. Line 200 is not a sentence. Are there words missing?  

 

‘Protocol of the Center for Sexual and Family Violence Nijmegen’ is a subheading and not a sentence. 
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The structure of the paragraph is: heading ‘Intervention: Center for Sexual and Family Violence 

Nijmegen’. Subheadings: ‘Structure of the Center for Sexual and Family Violence Nijmegen’ and 

‘Protocol of the Center for Sexual and Family Violence Nijmegen’.  

 

8. Line 264 'interview the parents? The meaning needs to be clearer  

 

We have added the word ‘collaborating’ to the word ‘partners’ in line 269: ‘Information will be obtained 

by conducting semi-structured interviews and focus group discussions with the collaborating partners, 

care providers and the patients of the CSFVN.’ We hope that adding the word ‘collaborating’ explains 

the word partners enough. It are the same words we use in the paragraph ‘Participants/collaborating 

partners of the CSFVN’ (line 261)  

 

9. Line 268 Spell out Four victims and say why this number.  

 

We have replaced ‘4’ by ‘four’. We have explained why we choose to interview four victims (line 252-

254): ‘We think four interviews of one hour each will be sufficient to add in depth information to the 

short interviews about the experiences of victims with the CSFVN. If four interviews are not sufficient, 

we will expand the number of interviews.’  

 

10. Line 280 Add paragraph break  

 

We have added a paragraph break (line 289).  

 

11. Line 397 add 'as well as' the outcome level etc  

 

We have changed this sentence (line 371-373): ‘This study is the first study in the Netherlands that 

focuses on the evaluation of an assault center at both the implementation as well as the outcome 

level’.  

 

12. Please replace any use of the word 'that' when you refer to a person. It should always be 'who'. 

For example, lines 258, 260, 318, 322,326, 338, 342. please check others.  

 

This has been changed where-ever needed. We are sure in future we will be very attentive to this 

grammatical error! Thank you for your attentive observation.  

 

Other adjustments:  

We have made a few minor grammatical changes to make the article more readable. We have 

replaced the word ‘care givers’ with ‘care providers’.  on M
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